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Abstract

We study on the astronomical calendars that was used in the Silla era. The calendars
are deduced from the records in Samguksagi. They were influenced from calendaric
system of Tang Dynasty, which are Lin duk calendar(#%#/&), Ta yen calendar(AfT
J&) and Sun myung calendar(F #/&). We analyse them in detail according to the
time and duration of use. Water clock system of Unified Silla was used four water

vessels for supplying water. We found the model from documents on ancient water
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clock that are appeared in the old Korean, Chinese and Japanese historical records.
We have assumed the model of Unified Silla clepsydra is similar type with Chinese
records during Tang dynasty and with Japanese reconstructed water clock in Temple
Asoka. After fluid dynamic experiment, we decide the suitable diameter of supplying
pipe and volume of the vessels used in the clepsydra. We introduce the experimental
instruments and methods for accomplishing the clock. We designed and reconstructed
the water clock of Unified Silla and float rods for measuring time, that is based on

the Silla’s calendaric system.
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E3 #A7ANR RH @2 35
03-06-1997 00:01:01
Real Time count %% Real Time count %3 Real Time count ]
(sec) 2 A X ZF (sec) 2} @A) 7+ (sec) A2
77.0605 1 15.8185 2327.5227 51 48.3894 4800.9275 101 50.0371
124.2964 2 47.2359 2375.8022 52 48.2795 4851.2393 102 50.3118
171.5872 3 47.2908 2425.1253 53 49.3231 4901.1665 103 49.9273
219.2626 4 47.6753 2474.2836 54 49.1583 4951.8628 104 50.6962
266.4985 5 47.2359 2523.8813 55 49.5977 5002.0647 105 50.2019
313.4049 6 46.9064 2572.7101 56 48.8288 5052.0469 106 49.9822
360.0915 7 46.6867 2622.0332 57 49.3231 5102.6882 107 50.6413
407.4373 8 47.3458 2670.8070 58 48.7738 5152.9450 108 50.2568
454.6183 9 47.1810 | 2719.8006 59 48.9935 5203.2567 109 50.3118
502.0190 10 47.4007 2769.5631 60 49.7625 5253.5136 110 50.2568
549.2000 11 47.1810 2819.1059 61 49.5428 5303.6056 111 50.0920
596.9303 12 47.7303 2868.3740 62 49.2682 5354.5765 112 50.9709
644.3310 13 47.4007 2917.5323 63 49.1583 5404.7235 113 50.1470
692.0063 14 47.6753 2966.5808 64 49.0485 5455.3098 114 50.5864
739.9013 15 47.8950 3015.2448 65 48.6640 5505.8962 115 50.5864
787.6316 16 47.7303 3064.4031 66 49.1583 5555.9333 116 50.0371
789.4990 17 1.8675 3113.6164 67 49.2132 5607.0140 117 51.0807
835.2520 18 45.7529 3162.4451 68 48.8288 5657.8751 118 50.8610
882.9822 19 47.7303 3211.7133 69 49.2682 5708.4065 119 50.5315
930.6576 20 47.6753 3261.2012 70 49.4879 5759.0478 120 50.6413
978.8821 21 48.2246 3310.7989 71 49.5977 5809.9637 121 50.9159
980.7496 22 1.8675 3360.2318 72 49.4329 5860.4403 122 50.4765
1026.2828 23 45.5332 3409.6098 73 49.3780 5911.3562 123 50.9159
1074.0131 24 47.7303 3458.9329 74 49.3231 5962.3820 124 51.0258
1121.9631 25 47.9500 3508.3110 75 49.3780 6013.1881 125 50.8061
1169.3088 26 47.3458 3557.9636 76 49.6526 6064.1040 126 50.9159
1171.1763 27 1.8675 3607.2867 77 49.3231 6114.4158 127 50.3118
1216.6546 28 45.4783 3657.0492 78 49.7625 6165.6063 128 51.1906
1264.7144 29 48.0598 3706.3174 79 49.2682 6216.3025 129 50.6962
1312.3897 30 47.6753 3755.7503 80 49.4329 6267.4931 130 51.1906
1360.3397 31 47.9500 3805.2382 81 49.4879 6318.0795 131 50.5864
1408.0699 32 47.7303 3855.1105 82 49.8723 6368.6109 132 50.5315
1455.9650 33 47.8950 | 3904.3238 83 49.2132 6419.6367 133 51.0258
1504.3543 34 48.3894 3954.1961 84 49.8723 6470.6625 134 51.0258
1552.5240 35 48.1697 4004.2332 85 50.0371 6521.6883 135 51.0258
1600.3641 36 47.8401 4054.1056 86 49.8723 6572.9887 136 51.3004
1648.5338 37 48.1697 4104.3075 87 50.2019 6623.9046 137 50.9159
1696.8133 38 48.2795 4154.1249 88 49.8174 6675.2050 138 51.3004
1745.1477 39 48.3344 4203.6128 89 49.4879 6726.2858 139 51.0807
1793.5371 40 48.3894 4253.4302 90 49.8174 6777.6411 140 51.3553
1841.7067 41 48.1697 4303.2476 91 49.8174 6828.4472 141 50.8061
1890.2608 42 48.5541 4353.4495 92 50.2019 6879.8025 142 51.3553
1938.4854 43 48.2246 4403.4866 93 50.0371 6931.0480 143 51.2455
1987.0396 44 48.5541 4453.6885 94 50.2019 6982.7329 144 51.6849
2035.5388 45 48.4992 4503.0116 95 49.3231 7034.0882 145 51.3553
2084.3126 46 48.7738 4552.8291 96 49.8174 7085.6083 146 51.5201
2132.8668 47 48.5541 4602.1522 97 49.3231 7136.5243 147 50.9159
2181.8054 48 48.9386 4652.0794 98 49.9273 7188.1542 148 51.6300
2230.6891 49 48.8837 4701.7870 99 49.7076 7239.5096 149 51.3553
2279.1333 50 48.4443 4750.8904 100 49.1034 7291.0846 150 51.5750
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03-07-1997 11:30:00

HE  Real time ¥°l(mm) A<5%Eo|(mm) v 3
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3 12:00 6 3 ¥ 11:30% € 15:00717] 158 99z 23
4 12:15 8.8 2.8
5 12:30 11.8 3.0 1555 o 2. 95mm £o|E $W AL
6 12:45 14.5 2.7
7 13:00 17.5 3.0 1A 2ol 11.8mmA 93 445
8 13:15 20.5 3.0
9 13:30 23.5 3.0
10 13:45 26.8 3.3
11 14:00 29.9 3.1
12 14:15 32.7 3.2
13 14:30 35.5 2.8
14 14:45 38.3 2.8
15 15:00 41.3 3.0 ¥ 15:00 $E 01:007H] 1A @i 24
16 16:00 53.0 11.7
17 17:00 65.1 12.1 1588 ¢k 3,0075mm Eol2 1 AbS
18 18:00 76.5 11.4
19 19:00 88.5 12.0 1A ko 12.03mm*A) 9 A5
20 20:00 100.1 11.6
21 21:00 111.6 11.5
22 22:00 123.8 12.2
23 23:00 135.5 12.3
24 24:00 148.9 13.4
25 01:00 161.0 12.1
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